
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Monday, 4 July 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Maidstone Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 1TF

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: The public proceedings of the meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for 
playback on the Maidstone Borough Council website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being webcast.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other 
material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or person with 
whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They must declare and 
resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect 
of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  The 
nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be declared.  After 
declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and not take part in the 

Public Document Pack



discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct adopted 
by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence of any such 
interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, the Member may 
stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having 
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that the 
Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should declare their 
predetermination or bias and then leave the room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence or 
nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this agenda, 
he/she should seek advice from the Director of Corporate Services as 
Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services 
as early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.
 

Part B Report for Decision by Cabinet

3. Mid Kent Services Governance Arrangements 1 - 60

Issued on Thursday, 23 June 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Director of Corporate Services, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Cabinet Meeting 

Co-located meeting with Maidstone BC Policy & Resources 
Committee and Tunbridge Wells BC Cabinet 

Agenda Item: 3 

Meeting Date 4 July 2016 

Report Title Mid Kent Services Revised Governance Arrangements 

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Cabinet Member for Shared Services 

SMT Lead Abdool Kara, Chief Executive 

Head of Service John Scarborough, Head of Legal Partnership 

Lead Officer Estelle Culligan, Deputy Head of Legal Partnership 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Yes 

Recommendations 1. To agree the revised Mid Kent Services (MKS) 
objectives and strategic priorities as set out in 
paragraph 2.5 below. 

2. To agree the revised MKS Governance Arrangements, 
and to give delegated authority to the Chief Executive 
to sign the document. 

3. To agree the model MKS Shared Service 
Collaboration Agreement template. 

4. To agree to authorise the Head of Legal Partnership, 
in consultation with the Leader as Cabinet Member for 
Shared Services and the Chief Executive, to make any 
further minor amendments as necessary to the 
documents described in 2 and 3 above. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the amendments to the Governance Arrangements for Mid 

Kent Services, and the model Shared Services Collaboration Agreement. 
 
1.2 These amendments have been discussed and agreed by the MKS Chief 

Executives and the MKS Board, with input and advice from the Director of Shared 
Services, s151 Officers, and Monitoring Officers. 

 
1.3 Formal approval of the documents is now required from Swale, Maidstone and 

Tunbridge Wells BCs’ appropriate decision making bodies. 
 
1.4 Cabinet has authority to make the decisions on behalf of Swale BC. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
1.5 In order to ensure consideration of the issues by the three Councils 

simultaneously, a co-located meeting will take place on 4 July, comprising Swale 
BC Cabinet, Maidstone BC Policy & Resources Committee, and Tunbridge Wells 
BC Cabinet. 

 

2 Background 
 
Governance Arrangements 
 
2.1 The Agreement covering the Governance Arrangements for the Mid Kent 

Improvement Partnership (MKIP), now called Mid Kent Services (MKS), was 
originally prepared in 2008.  It was updated in 2012, and stated to be for a period 
of another four years.  That period expired 30 April this year. 

 
2.2 With the passage of time, the experience of managing shared services, and the 

increased number of shared services, it has become apparent that the document 
needed to be revised.  The main changes which members are requested to note 
are set out below: 

 
2.3 The arrangements are now permanent, where previously they were for a fixed 

period of four years. 
 
2.4 With the move to permanent arrangements, the arrangements are now subject to 

termination provisions, which are linked to the termination provisions in the model 
Shared Service Collaboration Agreement. 

 
2.5 The MKS Objectives and Strategic Priorities have been updated to more 

accurately reflect the current intentions of the councils in operating shared 
services. 

The revised Objectives are to: 

(A) improve the quality of service to communities; 

(B) improve the resilience of service delivery; and 

(C) deliver efficiency savings in the procurement, management and delivery of 
services. 

The revised Strategic Priorities are to: 

(A) explore opportunities for income generation; 

(B) promote cross-organisation working; and 

(C) promote digital transformation of services. 
 
2.6 The procedure rules of the MKS Board have been revised to accurately reflect 

how it now operates; for example, decisions must now be taken by consensus, 
not majority vote as previously. 

 

Page 2



Model Collaboration Agreement 
 
2.7 Each shared service is also covered by an individually written collaboration 

agreement. 
 
2.8 A precedent agreement for this has never previously been prepared.  This led to 

differences in the approach to each collaboration agreement. 
 
2.9 External legal advice has been obtained to inform the content of the collaboration 

agreements.  The model agreement incorporates this advice. 
 
2.10 The two documents – the Governance Arrangements and the model 

Collaboration Agreement – now tie into each other, and more accurately reflect 
the current governance structure of MKS. 

 
2.11 Both documents will be kept under regular review. 
 

3 Proposal 
 
3.1 The MKS Board does not have decision making powers on behalf of each 

Council. 
 
3.2 It is therefore necessary for members to approve the amended documents, and 

give authority to the Chief Executive to sign the Agreement for the Governance 
Arrangements on behalf of Swale BC. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 An alternative option of not agreeing the amended documents is not really 

possible.  Without a governance document in some form, MKS can continue to 
function and be managed through the Shared Service Boards, the Chief 
Executives, and the MKS Board.  However, as time goes on, there is a noticeable 
difference between the contents of the current documents (which are out of date) 
and how the management of MKS operates in practice.  In addition, MKS and the 
shared services need clear and up-to-date governance documents, so all parties 
understand clearly their role within MKS, and how decisions are made. 

 
4.2 Members could decide that they do not wish to approve the documents in their 

proposed form, and wish to revise/amend them.  There has been a lot of 
consideration and input into the revised documents, and they now better reflect 
current operating practice.  In addition, any changes proposed would need to be 
agreed by all three Councils. 

 
4.3 However, in order to accommodate any minor changes considered necessary, it 

is proposed that delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal Partnership, in 
consultation with the Leader, as Cabinet Member for Shared Services, and the 
Chief Executive, to make those amendments. 

Page 3



 
4.4 In the event that any major changes are proposed, officers would carry out further 

work on the documents and bring back a second report to all three Councils in 
the future. 

 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The revised documents have been considered and discussed by relevant 

members and officers, including: the MKS Board, Leaders of each Council, 
relevant Portfolio Holders, the three Chief Executives, the Director of Shared 
Services, the Monitoring Officers, and the s151 Officers. 

 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan 
Implications 

The governance of MKS directly relates to one of the three themes 
in the Corporate Plan – “A Council to be Proud of”.  The theme 
includes commitments to continue to achieve better results at lower 
costs, and to sustain effective partnerships.  The effective 
governance of MKS supports these commitments. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 
Implications 

The s151 officers have been consulted throughout the process of 
revising the documents. 

Legal and Statutory 
Implications 

The Monitoring Officers have been consulted throughout the 
process of revising the documents. 

Crime and Disorder 
Implications 

None specific to this report. 

Sustainability 
Implications 

None specific to this report. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Implications 

None specific to this report. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety Implications 

The Head of the Audit Partnership has been consulted and his 
comments taken into account in finalising this report. 

Equality and 
Diversity 
Implications 

None specific to this report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

 Appendix I: Agreement for the Governance Arrangements of Mid Kent 
Services 

 Appendix ll: Mid Kent Services Model Collaboration Agreement 
 

8 Background papers 
 
8.1 None. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix I 

 

DATED 

------------ 

AGREEMENT 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR MID KENT SERVICES 

between 

 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

And 

 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

And 

TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



Appendix I 

 

THIS AGREEMENT is dated  

PARTIES 

 

(1) Maidstone Borough Council of Maidstone House, Kings Street, Maidstone 
ME15 6JQ. (“MBC”). 
 

(2) Swale Borough Council of Swale House East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent 

ME10 3HT (“SBC”) 

 
(3) Tunbridge Wells Borough Council o
[...]
l the Authorities or by two or more 
Authorities.  

 
2.7 ‘“Lead “Authority’ means the Authority appointed by the Parties under these 

arrangements to administer MKS.  
 
2.8 ‘MKS Board’ means the Leaders and Chief Executives of each of the 

Authorities. 
 
2.9 “Party” and Parties” means a party or parties to this Agreement 
 
2.10 ‘Proposal’ means a business case to be developed for consideration by each 

of the Authorities. 
 
2.11 ‘Recommendation’ means a matter agreed by the MKS Board and put 

forward for Decision by each Authority individually. 
 
2.12 ‘Shared Service’ means a service delivering functions as agreed by two or 

more of the Authorities where all or part of the service is managed (and 
employed) by a single Authority. 

 
2.13 “Shared Service Board” means the Board appointed by the MKS Board to 

manage each Service. 
 
2.14 “Service” means a Joint or Shared Service. 

3 OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 
3.1 The objectives of MKS are as follows: 
 

A To improve the quality of service to communities 
 

B To improve the resilience of service delivery 
 

C To deliver efficiency savings in the procurement, management and delivery 
of services 

 
3.2 The strategic priorities of MKS are as follows: 
 

A To explore opportunities for income generation 
 

B To promote cross-organisation working 
 

C To promote digital transformation of services 

Page 9



Appendix I 

 

 
4 GOVERNANCE 

4.1  MKS Board Membership 

The MKS Board provides overall strategic oversight and direction to  the 
Services. The MKS Board group will consist of: 
 
MBC: Leader of the Authority and the Chief Executive. Director(s) will be 
invited as required. Substitute for the Leader will be the Vice Chairman of 
Policy and Resources Committee 
 
SBC: Leader of the Authority and Chief Executive. Director(s) will be invited 
as required. Substitute for the Leader will be the relevant Cabinet member. 
 
TWBC: Leader of the Authority and Chief Executive. Director(s) wi
[...]
nd 
by subsequent approval through Decisions taken by each Authority. 

 
 Projects will be carried out in accordance with any agreed project framework 

that the MKS Board has adopted.  Whether in line with any adopted 
framework or not the MKS Board may request an update and/or take 
decisions relating to a project if it determines that changes need to be made 
or it is not satisfied with project performance. All Project Boards will consider 
the questions set out in the document “Ten Questions for Projects” set out in 
Appendix D. 

 

Page 12



Appendix I 

 

10 SHARED SERVICE BOARDS 
  
 For each Service a Shared Service Board shall be appointed to govern the 

Service.  
 Each Authority will nominate an officer to act as “client” and sit on the Shared 

Service Board.  
 General Terms of reference for all Shared Service Boards are set out in 

Appendix C 
 Each Service will be subject to a Collaboration Agreement, based on the 

model Collaboration Agreement set out at Appendix E.  
 
11 ESCALATION 
 
 In the event of one or more of the Authorities being dissatisfied with any 

aspect of the overarching governance arrangements of MKS or any aspect of 
this Agreement, the issues will first be discussed by the Heads of Paid 
Service. 

 
 If the issue cannot be resolved within a reasonable period of time, the matter 

shall be escalated to the MKS Board, which shall decide on the appropriate 
course of action to take.  

 
If agreement on the matter cannot be reached between those parties or at the 
MKS Board meeting, the parties may appoint an external independent 
mediator to resolve the issue. Costs of the mediator will be shared equally 
between the parties.   
 
In the event that agreement cannot be reached having followed those 
procedures then the arbitration clause 12 below will be followed. 

  
Each individual Service will have its own escalation arrangements   set out in 
the Collaboration Agreement   

 
12 ARBITRATION 
  
 Any dispute between the 
[...]
re that such staff are aware 
of, and comply with, these confidentiality obligations and that such information 
is not used other than for the purposes of MKS. 

 
 If any of the Authorities receives a request for information relating to the 

Services or relating to this Agreement under the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, the Data Protection Act 1998 and/or the Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004 then the other Authorities shall (at their own expense) 
assist and co-operate to enable the request to be dealt with. 

 
 It shall be the Authority receiving the request that is responsible for 

determining at its absolute discretion how to reply to the request. 
 
15  COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 All communications about the work of MKS will be published jointly and 

agreed with the Chairman of the MKS Board following discussions with the 
Authorities. The MKS Communication Plan will be discussed and agreed by 
the MKS board. Any press enquiries will be circulated initially to the Chief 
Executives in consultation with Leaders for consideration.  

 
16 EXERCISE OF STATUTORY AUTHORITY 
 
 Without prejudice to these arrangements, nothing in these arrangements shall 

be construed as a fetter or restriction on the exercise by any of the Authorities 
of their statutory functions.  The Authorities may continue to provide the whole 
or any part of a Service at their own cost.  

 
17 CODES OF CONDUCT AND EXPENSES 
 
 The Authorities will be required to follow their own Councillor and Officer 

Codes of Conduct at all times and in particular if any individual is speaking on 
behalf of, or representing the views of, MKS. 

 
 Any expenses incurred by an individual member of the MKS Board in 

undertaking their duties for Board will be met by that member’s Authority.  
 
18 SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 Overview and Scrutiny arrangements will be undertaken individually by each 

of the Authorities when the Parties consider Proposals and 
Recommendations from the MKS Board. In addition, each Authority may 
arrange for scrutiny of all or any part of the MKS arrangements either 
separately or jointly with the other Authorities.  

 
 
 

Page 15



Appendix I 

 

19 AMENDMENTS TO THIS AGREEMENT 
 
 These arrangements will be reviewed on an annual basis and may be 

amended by a Recommendation of the MKS Board and subsequent Decision 
by The Authorities. 

 

20   GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION 

  
 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with 

English law and, without affecting the Escalation procedure set out in clause 
11 each party agrees to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of 
England and Wales. 

 
Signed on behalf of  
Maidstone Borough Council 

 

 
 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 

 

  
  
  
 
 
Signed on behalf of  
Swale Borough Council 
 
 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 

 

  
 
 
Signed on behalf of  
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 

 

 
 
 
Authorised Signatory 

 

  
  
  
  

Page 16



Appendix I 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE MID KENT SERVICES 
BOARD 
 
1. To define the strategy for Mid Kent Services and approve the financial 

envelope based on the recommendations of the Shared Service Boards. 
 
2. To initiates shared service projects and appoint project and shared service 

boards 
 
3. To join together strategic plans and form an MKS strategic plan 
 
4. To make recommendations on overarching MKS issues and policies 
 
5. To make recommendations to the individual Authorities about specific 

project/service issues outside of the remit of the project and shared service 
boards 

 
6. To receive reports from the Mid Kent Services Director or Heads of Shared 

Services as appropriate, of any audit reviews concluding with 'weak' or 'poor' 
assurance rating and to be kept informed of follow-up progress. 

 
7. To monitor MKS Performance and Finance referred to it by, and outside the 

remit of, the Shared Service Boards and agree actions to resolve 
performance and finan
[...]
t, Maidstone, 

Kent ME15 6JQ (“MBC”); 

(2) SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL of Swale House East Street Sittingbourne ME10 3HT 

(“SBC”) 

(3) TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL of the Town Hall Royal Tunbridge 

Wells, Kent TN1 1RS (“TWBC”). 

(3) WHEREAS: 

(A)  As members of Mid Kent Services (MKS), MBC, SBC and TWBC (together called 

“the Authorities”) have agreed to create a single combined [  ] Shared Service for 

the Authorities. 

(B) The Authorities now wish to record their agreement on the terms of this Collaboration 

Agreement for the purposes of the management, operation and delivery of the [  ] 

Shared Service. 

( C ) The Authorities agree that the overarching arrangements for the governance of MKS 

are set out in the Governance Arrangements dated [  ] and shown at  Schedule 8.The 

Authorities agree that this Agreement should be read together with the Governance 

Document. 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows: 

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

In this Agreement: 

1.1 the following expressions have the following meanings unless inconsistent with the 

context: 

“Agreement” Means this Collaboration Agreement 

 

"Agreed Service Plan" means the initial Agreed Service Plan at 

Schedule 1. 

Page 24



 

"Authorities" means MBC, SBC and TWBC and “Authority” 

means any one of them. 

“Board” means the MKS [  ] Shared Service Board which 

consists of representatives from each Authority. 

“Budget” Means the budget for the [  ] Shared Service 

"Commencement Date" means [  ] 

"DPA" means the Data Protection Act 1998. 

"Exempt Information" means any information or class of information 

relating to this Agreement which may fall within 

an exemption to disclosure under Freedom of 

Information Legislation. 

“FOI” Means Freedom of Information 

"FOIA" means both the Freedom of Information Act 

2000 and subordinate legislation made under 

this Act and the Environmental Information 

Regulations 2004. 

“Head of [  ] Shared Service" means [  ] or such other 
[...]
 

invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision eliminated.   

29.2 In the event of a holding of invalidity so fundamental as to prevent the 

accomplishment of the purpose of the Agreement, the Authorities shall immediately 

commence good faith negotiations to remedy such invalidity.  

30 THIRD PARTIES 

 The Authorities do not intend that any terms of this Agreement will be enforceable by 

virtue of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by any person not a party to 

it. 

31.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT  

 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to 

its subject matter.  Each Authority acknowledges that it has not relied on any 

undertaking, promise, assurance, statement, proposal, representation, warranty or 

understanding (whether or not in writing) relating to the subject matter of this 

Agreement except those expressly incorporated in this Agreement. 

32. LAW AND JURISDICTION 

 This Agreement shall be governed by the Laws of England and the Parties hereby 

submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England. 

 

Signed on behalf of 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH  

COUNCIL  

 

……………………………………….  

Authorised Signatory 

Page 58



 

 

 

Signed on behalf of 

SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL ) 

 

……………………………………….  

Authorised Signatory 

 

Signed on behalf of  

TUNBRIDGE WELLS  

BOROUGH COUNCIL  

 

……………………………………….  

Authorised Signatory 

 

 

 

 

Schedules to be completed by each Shared Service 
 

 
Schedule 1  
Agreed Service Plan 
 
Schedule  2  
Service Level Agreement 
 
Schedule 3  

Relevant Employees  

Schedule 4 
Shared Service Structure 
 
Schedule  5 
MKS [  ] Shared Service Pooled Fund as at Commencement Date 
 
Schedule 6 
MKS [  ] Shared Service Non Pooled Fund (if any) as at Commencement Date 
 
Schedule 7 
Relevant Contracts 
 
Schedule 8 
MKS Governance Arrangements 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Mid Kent Services Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


- 785 -
Published on 5 July 2016

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 13 July 2016

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in Maidstone Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone, 
Kent, ME14 1TF on Monday, 4 July 2016 from 10.00  - 10.35 am.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Alan Horton, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and 
David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Estelle Culligan, Abdool Kara, Donna 
Price and Mark Radford.

756 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

757 MID KENT SERVICES GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

The Chairman of Maidstone Borough Council’s Policy and Resources Committee 
opened their Committee meeting, and welcomed Cabinet Members from Swale and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils to the Co-located meeting.

The Leader opened the meeting of the Cabinet, as did the Chairman of Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Council’s Cabinet.

The Deputy Head of Legal Partnership presented the report, which updated the 
governance arrangements for Mid Kent Services.  In doing so, she referred to the 
revised Governance Arrangements and Shared Service Collaboration Agreement 
template, which were attached as Appendices to the report.  The original 
agreement had been signed in 2008, and had been extended in 2012 for four years.  
The current draft had been updated to reflect how the partnership had developed 
and how the Board operated, and would form a permanent arrangement subject to 
certain termination conditions being included.  The model Collaboration Agreement 
was intended as a template agreement for shared services, and set out standard 
requirements.  

The Deputy Head of Legal Partnership then answered Members’ questions.  She 
agreed to look at the font size and numbering of the agreement at paragraphs 
10.16 and 10.34, and confirmed that it was an annual rolling agreement.  In 
response to questions regarding project methodology and accountability, and 
whether the board would further consider issues of income generation, the Deputy 
Head of Legal Partnership drew attention to the termination clauses in the 
Collaboration Agreement, and advised that as this was a partnership arrangement it 
was difficult to specify who would be accountable; however, the document did 
clarify points such as escalation and arbitration procedures, and also financial 
principles which had been discussed and agreed by the Section 151 officers.



Cabinet 4 July 2016 

- 786 -

In response to further questions, the Deputy Head of Legal Partnership clarified the 
position should a partner decide to ‘pull out’ of a shared service, and that the 
services remaining should not ‘suffer’ as a result of one party deciding to terminate 
its arrangement.  In response to questions regarding Appendix D and the risk 
register, the Deputy Head of Legal Partnership undertook to raise this with the 
Head of Internal Audit, and clarified that the list of 10 questions at Appendix D had 
been generated by the Audit Partnership specifically for the development of shared 
services.  The questions were a starting point, and did not prevent flexibility in how 
shared services might develop.  The Chief Executive of Swale Borough Council 
drew attention to the section of the report headed ‘Project Boards’ which referred to 
the need for a project framework, and said that risks would also be considered as 
part of the yearly service planning process.

After being proposed and seconded, Maidstone Borough Council’s Policy and 
Resources Committee put the recommendations to the vote.

The Leader moved, and the Deputy Leader seconded, the recommendations in the 
report, subject to the minor amendments to the font and numbering of the 
Collaboration Agreement.

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s Cabinet, after proposing and seconding the 
same recommendations, then put this to the vote. 

At the end of the meeting, Officers were asked to look at options for 
teleconferencing of co-located meetings in the future.

Resolved:

(1) That the revised Mid Kent Services (MKS) objectives and strategic 
priorities, as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report, be agreed.

(2) That the revised MKS Governance Arrangements be agreed, and delegated 
authority be given to the Chief Executive to sign the document.

(3) That the MKS Shared Service Collaboration Agreement template be 
agreed, subject to minor amendments to the font and numbering as outlined 
in the above minute.

(4) That the Head of Legal Partnership, in consultation with the Leader as 
Cabinet Member for Shared Services and the Chief Executive, be authorised 
to make any further minor amendments as necessary to the documents 
described in 2 and 3 above.

Chairman
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, 
Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


